

No. 19-59C
(Judge Campbell-Smith)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

L. KEVIN ARNOLD, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

DEFENDANT'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTIONS TO CONSOLIDATE

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
Director

REGINALD T. BLADES, JR.
Assistant Director

ERIN K. MURDOCK-PARK
ANN C. MOTTO
Trial Attorneys
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tel: (202) 616-3753
Fax: (202) 514-8624

Dated: April 8, 2019

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

BACKGROUND 1

 I. Plaintiffs’ Varied Responses To Defendant’s Motions To Consolidate..... 2

 II. Plaintiffs’ Varied Responses To Defendant’s Request That The Court
 Designate One Point Of Contact For All Plaintiffs Or Appoint Lead Counsel 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Consolidation Is Appropriate For All 13 Directly-Related Cases 4

 A. Consolidation Standards And Their Applicability To These 13 Directly-
 Related Cases 4

 B. The *Arnold* Plaintiffs’ Response To Defendant’s Motions To
 Consolidate 8

 II. Designating One Point Of Contact For All Plaintiffs Is Necessary For Efficient
 Proceedings 9

 A. Judicial Economy And Efficiency Necessitate Designating One Point
 Of Contact For Any Consolidated Cases 9

 B. The *Arnold* Plaintiffs’ Response To Defendant’s Request To
 Designate A Single Point Of Contact Or Appoint Lead Counsel 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<i>Alleyne v. Time Moving & Storage Inc.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 41 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	6
<i>Bos. Edison Co. v. United States</i> , 67 Fed. Cl. 63 (2005)	8
<i>Bouaphakeo v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 870 (N.D. Iowa 2008).....	9
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 62 Fed. Cl. 28 (2004)	9
<i>d’Abrera v. United States</i> , 78 Fed. Cl. 51 (2007)	4
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>In re Meridian Funds Group Secs. & Empl. Ret. Income Sec. Act Litig.</i> , No. 09-md-2082, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97486 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2011)	6
<i>In re Wells Fargo Wage & Hour Empl. Practices Litig.</i> , No. H-11-2266, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 159953 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 19, 2011)	9
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 79 Fed. Cl. 769 (2007)	5
<i>Karuk Tribe of California v. United States</i> , 27 Fed. Cl. 429 (1993)	9
<i>LeBlanc v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 1025 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Lucent Techs. Inc. v. United States</i> , 69 Fed. Cl. 512 (2006)	4
<i>Stroughter v. United States</i> , 89 Fed. Cl. 755 (2009)	4

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1407(a) 6
29 U.S.C. §§ 201-219 2

RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a) 6
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3) 6
RCFC 23(g)(1) 9
RCFC 23(g)(3) 10
RCFC 42(a) 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LIT. (4th ed. 2004) 9, 12
